

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

LA UNIÓN DEL PUEBLO ENTERO; *et al.*

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

WILBUR L. ROSS, sued in his official  
capacity as U.S. Secretary of Commerce; *et  
al.*

*Defendants.*

**Civil Action No. 8:18-cv-01570-GJH**

**PLAINTIFFS' CORRECTED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING..... 2

    A. Plaintiffs Are Not Required to Show That a Precisely Quantified and Incontestably Predicted Undercount, Differential or Otherwise, Will Occur In Order to Establish Standing. .... 2

    B. Plaintiffs’ Harm is Fairly Traceable to Defendants’ Actions and Would be Redressed by a Favorable Decision..... 4

    C. Plaintiffs Face a Substantial Risk of Injury Because the Addition of the Citizenship Question Will Lower Self-Response Rates. .... 5

        1. There Are Genuine Issues of Material Fact as to Defendants’ Ability to Remedy the Differential Undercount Attributable to the Citizenship Question..... 6

        2. NRFU Will Not Mitigate the Impact of Rostering Errors on the Enumeration. .... 6

            a. Defendants’ Speculation as to the Success of NRFU in Remediating Non-Responses Caused by the Citizenship Question is a Genuine Issue of Disputed Fact. .... 7

            b. Proxy Efforts and Imputation Will Be Less Successful Than the Census Bureau Anticipates..... 9

            c. Even a Minimal Differential Undercount Will Cause Injury to Plaintiffs. .... 9

            d. Organizational Plaintiffs Have Established Standing in Their Own Right..... 11

III. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE CLAIM THAT DISCRIMINATORY INTENT MOTIVATED THE ADMINISTRATION’S PLAN TO ADD A CITIZENSHIP QUESTION TO THE 2020 CENSUS ..... 13

    A. *Arlington Heights* Factor 1: Plaintiffs’ Evidence Demonstrates That They Will Be Disparately Impacted by the Addition of a Citizenship Question to the 2020 Census..... 15

    B. *Arlington Heights* Factor 2: The Historical Background Leading to the Addition of the Citizenship Question is Replete with Ulterior Motives, Connivance, Falsehood, and Secrecy. .... 17

    C. *Arlington Heights* Factor 3: Defendants Departed, Procedurally and Substantively, From Past Practice, Including the Concoction of a Rationale That Does Not Bear Scrutiny..... 22

        1. DOJ’s Voting Rights-Related Rationale is Unworthy of Credence. .... 23

- a. Defendants’ Concealment of the Provenance of the DOJ Request Contributes Greatly To Its Dubiousness..... 25
- 2. Defendants Departed from Past Practices and Legal Constraints Governing the Timing of Census Decision-making and Testing..... 26
- D. *Arlington Heights* Factor 4: The Record Contains Contemporary Statements by Those Involved in Ensuring That the Secretary Carried out the Administration’s Intent to Discriminate Against Immigrant Communities of Color..... 27
- IV. THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTS AN INFERENCE THAT THE CO-CONSPIRATORS REACHED AN AGREEMENT TO DEPRIVE PLAINTIFFS OF THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS ..... 32
- V. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO ESTABLISH COMPLIANCE WITH THE APA SUCH THAT THEY ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ..... 33
  - A. Defendants’ Decision to Add A Citizenship Question is Arbitrary and Capricious Because the Decision Runs Counter to the Evidence and the Secretary Failed to Consider An Important Aspect of the Problem. .... 34
    - 1. The Decision Runs Contrary to Data Provided By Census Bureau Experts Showing that the Addition of the Question Will Result in Poor Quality Data, disproportionately Impacting Noncitizens and Minorities. .... 35
    - 2. Secretary Ross Erroneously Claimed That There Was No Mechanism To Identify Individuals Harmed By The Citizenship Question..... 37
    - 3. Defendants Failed To Evaluate the Citizenship Question in the Context of the 2020 Census..... 38
  - B. Secretary Ross Failed to Disclose That His Decision to Add the Citizenship Question Was Pretextual..... 41
  - C. Secretary Ross’s Decision Is in Excess of the Authority Granted To Him In Violation of the APA..... 42
    - 1. Secretary Ross’s Decision Does Not Comply With the Census Act..... 43
    - 2. Secretary Ross’s Decision Does Not Meet The Requisite Standards..... 44
- VI. THERE ARE GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT REGARDING PLAINTIFFS CLAIM UNDER THE ENUMERATION CLAUSE..... 45
- VII. CONCLUSION..... 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.*,  
398 U.S.144 (1970)..... 1

*Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Maryland-Nat’l Capital Park & Planning Comm’n*,  
874 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 11

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 2, 33

*Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen*,  
291 F. Supp. 3d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 30, 31

*Benavidez v. Irving Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
690 F. Supp. 2d 451 (N.D. Tex. 2010)..... 23

*Benavidez v. Irving Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
No. 3:13-CV-0087-D, 2014 WL 4055366 (N.D. Tex. 2014)..... 24

*Bostic v. Schaefer*,  
760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 13

*Carey v. Population Services Int’l*,  
431 U.S. 678 (1977)..... 13

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 2

*Centro Presente v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Security*,  
No. 18-10340, 2018 WL 3543535 (D. Mass. July 23, 2018)..... 15, 30

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398..... 2, 3

*Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives*,  
525 U.S. 332..... 2,10,16

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.*,  
204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 3

*Gomillion v. Lightfoot*,  
364 U.S. 339 (1960) ..... 15

*Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong*,  
426 U.S. 88 (1976) ..... 14

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982) ..... 11, 12

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977) ..... 11

*Hunter v. Underwood*,  
471 U.S. 222 (1985) ..... 15

*Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains*,  
117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 30

*Kravitz v. United States Dep’t of Commerce*,  
No. GJH-18-1041, 2018 WL 4005229 (D. Md. Aug. 22, 2018)..... 4,43,45

*La Unión Del Pueblo Entero (LUPE) v. Ross*,  
No. GJH-18-1570, 2018 WL 5885528 (D. Md. Nov. 9, 2018)..... passim

*Lansdowne on the Potomas Homeowners Assn’n, Inc. v. OpenBand at Lansdowne*,  
LLC, 713 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 5

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 4

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
561 U.S. 139 (2010) ..... 2

*Mullen v. Princess Anne Volunteer Fire Co., Inc.*,  
853 F.2d 1130 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 31

*North Carolina State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory*,  
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 15

*North Carolina v. North Carolina State Conf. of NAACP*,  
137 S. Ct. 1399 (2017) ..... 15

*Patino v. City of Pasadena*,  
230 F. Supp. 3d 667 (S.D. Tex. 2017) ..... 23

*Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney*,  
442 U.S. 256 (1979) ..... 16

*Piedmont Envtl. Council v. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
58 F. App’x 20 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 11

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
457 U.S. 202 (1982) ..... 29

*Ramos v. Nielsen*,  
No. 18-CV-01554-EMC, 2018 WL 4778285 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2018)..... 27, 30

*Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prod., Inc.*,  
530 U.S. 133 (2000) ..... 17, 23

*Rodriguez v. Harris Cty.*,  
964 F. Supp. 2d 686 (S.D. Tex. 2013) ..... 23

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) ..... 2

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
478 U.S. 30 (1986) ..... 24

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) ..... 30

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 11

*Washington v. Davis*,  
426 U.S. 229 (1976) ..... 15

*White Tail Park, Inc. v. Stroube*,  
413 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 11

*Yick Wo v. Hopkins*,  
118 U.S. 356 (1886) ..... 15

*Zervos v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.*,  
252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 30

**Statutes**

13 U.S.C. § 141(f)(1), (2) ..... 21,43

13 U.S.C. § 6..... 43

44 U.S.C. § 3504(e)(3)(A) ..... 44

44 U.S.C. § 3506(e)(4)..... 44

5 C.F.R. § 1320.18(c)..... 44

**Other Authorities**

Jefferson B. Sessions, U.S. Attorney General, Remarks on DACA (Sep. 5, 2017),  
*available at* <https://goo.gl/sT7EGQ> (hereinafter Sessions Remarks on DACA) ..... 29,32

John Burnett and Richard Gonzales, *John Kelly on Trump, The Russia Investigation and Separating Immigrant Families*, NPR (May 10, 2018), *available at* <https://goo.gl/7RDpmH> ..... 28

Julie H. Davis, et al., *Trump Alarms Lawmakers With Disparaging Words for Haiti and Africa*, NYT, Jan. 11, 2018, *available at* <https://goo.gl/xCTsNN> (last visited May 16, 2018)..... 27

Memorandum from Andrew Bremberg to Donald Trump, President on Executive Order on Protecting American Jobs and Workers by Strengthening the Integrity of Foreign Worker Visa Programs 1 (Jan. 23, 2017), *available at* <https://goo.gl/qWHL5T> ..... 28

Office of Mgmt. and Budget, Statistical Policy Directive No. 1, Fundamental Responsibilities of Fed. Statistical Agencies and Recognized Statistical Units, 79 Fed. Reg. 71610 (Dec. 2, 2014), *available at* <https://www.bls.gov/bls/statistical-policy-directive-1.pdf> ..... 44

Office of Mgmt. and Budget, Statistical Policy Directive No. 2, Standards and Guidelines for Statistical Surveys §§ 1.3, 1.4, 2.3 (2006), 71 Fed. Reg. 55522 (Sept. 22, 2006), *available at* [https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/inforeg/statpolicy/standards\\_stat\\_surveys.pdf](https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/inforeg/statpolicy/standards_stat_surveys.pdf) ..... 44

Office of Mgmt. and Budget, Statistical Programs of the United States Government: Fiscal Year 2018 at 6, <https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/statistical-programs-2018.pdf> ..... 44

Phillip Bump, *Steven Bannon Once Complained That 20 Percent of the Country is Made up of Immigrants. It Isn't*, Wash. Post. (Feb. 1, 2017), *available at* <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/politics/wp/2017/02/01/steve-bannon-once->

complained-that-20-percent-of-the-country-is-made-up-of-immigrants-it-isnt/?noredirect=on&utm\_term=.700948ce4c7b..... 28

*President Trump Hosts California Sanctuary State Roundtable*, C-SPAN (May 16, 2018), available at [cs.pn/2INPSJ4](https://www.c-span.org/video/?cspid=321987) ..... 27

Press Release, U.S. Dept. of Commerce, Statement From U.S. Secretary of Commerce Wilbur Ross on the Release of President Trump’s Immigration Priorities (Oct. 9, 2017), <https://www.commerce.gov/news/press-releases/2017/10/statement-us-secretary-commerce-wilbur-ross-release-president-trumps> ..... 31

Sam Stein & Amanda Terkel, *Donald Trump’s Attorney General Nominee Wrote Off Nearly All Immigrants From An Entire Country*, Huffington Post (updated Nov. 20, 2016), available at <https://goo.gl/xQ6NrY> ..... 29

Transcript of a Hearing Before the Committee on Ways and Means, U.S. House of Representatives, March 22, 2018, serial no. 115-FC09, available at <https://docs.house.gov/meetings/WM/WM00/20180322/108053/HHRG-115-WM00-Transcript-20180322.pdf> (hereinafter March 22 Hearing)..... 20,25

White House, *What You Need to Know About the Violent Animals of MS-13*, May 21, 2018, available at <https://www.whitehouse.gov/articles/need-know-violent-animals-ms-13/>..... 28
